

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497, 24-3504, 24-3507,
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3517, 24-3519, 24-3538

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN INTERNET,
DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER, AND ORDER ON
RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404, PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

On Petitions for Review

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO TRANSFER**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
Maria C. Monaghan
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20062

Thomas R. McCarthy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Seanhenry VanDyke*
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
seanhenry@consovoymccarthy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar.

June 24, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	v
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The FCC’s transfer motion is part of a concerted effort by federal agencies to steer administrative law cases out of the regional circuits.	2
II. Under Section 2112, the FCC’s stated reasons for requesting a transfer do not warrant transferring these petitions.....	10
III. Granting the FCC’s transfer motion would undermine Section 2112’s multi-circuit lottery process.....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Eugene, Oregon v. FCC,
998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021) 17

Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC,
67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 17

Def. Distributed v. Platkin,
55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022).....8

Eschelon Telecom, Inc. v. FCC,
345 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003) 13

Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland,
19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 17

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) 17

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Perdue,
No. 20-cv-01395, 2024 WL 736729 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2024)4

In re 3M Co.,
No. 20-2864, 2020 WL 13924735 (3d Cir. Nov. 18, 2020).....7

In re Chamber of Commerce,
--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3042100 (5th Cir. June 18, 2024)..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14

In re Clarke,
94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024).....4

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce,
100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 1, 8, 14, 15

In re Hewlett Packard Enter. Co.,
No. 2022-154, 2022 WL 3209326 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 9, 2022) 14

In re Horseshoe Ent’t,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003) 14, 15

In re MCP No. 165,
21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

ITT World Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
621 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1980) 11

Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.,
905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) 17

Moore v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
446 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006)3

Newsweek, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
652 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1981)3

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)6

Reese v. CNH Am. LLC,
574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) 3, 13

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)4

U.S. Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6, 12

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984) 10

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,
592 F.2d 693 (3d Cir. 1979) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1295(a) 10

28 U.S.C. §1391(e) 3, 15

28 U.S.C. §1404(a) 4, 14

28 U.S.C. §2112(a)4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14

29 U.S.C. §655(c) 12

42 U.S.C §7607(b)(1)3

Other Authorities

Multidistrict and Multicircuit Litigation: Coordinating Related Federal Cases,
Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Nov. 17, 2021) 16

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* (4th ed. June 2024 Update) 14
